
GHUSHINE FINTRRADE OCEAN LIMITED
CIN : U65910GJ1995PTC025823

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31/03/2017
In `

Particulars Note 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ funds
Share capital 2.1 49449000.00 23449000.00
Reserves and surplus 2.2 1503627.00 1105780.00
Money received against share warrants 2.3 - -

50952627.00 24554780.00

Share application money pending allotment 2.4 - -

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 2.5 - 1450000.00
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 2.6 - -
Other Long term liabilities 2.7 - -
Long-term provisions 2.8 - -

0.00 1450000.00

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 2.9 450000.00 -
Trade payables 3.0 28346.00 85432290.00
Other current liabilities 3.1 - -
Short-term provisions 3.2 28556.00 222700.00

506902.00 85654990.00

TOTAL 51459529.00 111659770.00
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Fixed assets

Tangible assets 3.3 183886.00 115300.00
Intangible assets 3.4 - -
Capital work-in-progress 3.5 - -
Intangible assets under development 3.6 - -

183886.00 115300.00
Non-current investments 3.7 - -
Deferred tax assets (net) 3.8 - -
Long-term loans and advances 3.9 - -
Other non-current assets 4.0 2335942.00 1055364.00

2519828.00 1170664.00

Current assets
Current investments 4.1 - -
Inventories 4.2 3165837.00 2097497.00
Trade receivables 4.3 36046721.00 97797115.00
Cash and cash equivalents 4.4 390425.00 196551.00
Short-term loans and advances 4.5 9034718.00 10355943.00
Other current assets 4.6 302000.00 42000.00

48939701.00 110489106.00

TOTAL 51459529.00 111659770.00

In terms of our attached report of even date
For VISHAL DOCTOR & CO. For GHUSHINE FINTRRADE OCEAN LIMITED
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN : 138122W

VISHAL YOGESH DOCTOR ALOK JAIN KAPILA JAIN
(PROPRIETOR)
M. NO. : 154945

(DIRECTOR) (DIRECTOR)

(DIN : 01426732) (DIN : 01426794)



GHUSHINE FINTRRADE OCEAN LIMITED
CIN : U65910GJ1995PTC025823

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/03/2017
In `

Particulars Note 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Revenue from operations 4.7 163578426.00 163067279.00
Other income 4.8 609972.00 1736502.00
Total Revenue 164188398.00 164803781.00

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 4.9 - -
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 5.0 159932714.00 150863012.00
Changes in inventories of finished goods
work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade

5.1 (1068340.00) 11477912.00

Employee benefits expense 5.2 - -
Finance costs 5.3 - -
Depreciation and amortization expense 5.4 951883.00 293427.00
Other expenses 5.5 3973480.00 1699326.00
Total expenses 163789737.00 164333677.00

Profit before exceptional, extraordinary and prior period items
and tax

398661.00 470104.00

Exceptional items 5.6 - -
Profit before extraordinary and prior period items and tax 398661.00 470104.00
Extraordinary Items 5.7 - -
Profit before prior period items and tax 398661.00 470104.00
Prior Period Items 5.8 - -
Profit before tax 398661.00 470104.00
Tax expense: 5.9

Current tax - 152347.00
Deferred tax - -

Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations 398661.00 317757.00
Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations 6.0 - -
Tax expense of discontinuing operations - -
Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing operations (after tax) - -
Profit/(loss) for the period 398661.00 317757.00
Earnings per equity share: 6.2

Basic - -
Diluted - -
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NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

2.1 Share Capital
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Authorised

5000000 (3000000) Equity Shares  of ` 10/- Par Value 50000000.00 30000000.00
50000000.00 30000000.00

Issued 49449000.00 23449000.00
49449000.00 23449000.00

Subscribed 49449000.00 23449000.00
49449000.00 23449000.00

Paidup 49449000.00 23449000.00
49449000.00 23449000.00

2.2 Reserve and Surplus
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Profit and Loss Opening 1105780.00 766356.00
Amount Transferred From Statement of P&L 398661.00 317757.00
Amount Transferred From Sundries

Others 0.00 21667.00
1504441.00 21667.00

Appropriation and Allocation
Others 814.00 0.00

(814.00) (0.00)
1503627.00 1105780.00

1503627.00 1105780.00

2.3 Money Received Against Share Warrants
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

2.4 Share Application Money Pending Allotment
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

2.5 Long Term Borrowings
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Loan and Advances From Related Parties 0.00 1450000.00

0.00 1450000.00

2.6 Deferred Taxes
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016

2.7 Other Long Term Liabilities
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

2.8 Long Term Provisions
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Others

0.00 0.00



2.9 Short Term Borrowings
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Loans and advances from related parties

Unsecured
Director

KAPILA JAIN 450000.00 0.00
450000.00 0.00

3.0 Trade Payables
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Creditors Due others

SUNDRY CREDITORS 28346.00 0.00
SUKANYA HOLDING PVT LTD 0.00 8270340.00
MAHANAGAR TRADING COMPANY PVT LTD 0.00 7700000.00
FIRST OVERSES CAPITAL LTD 0.00 217000.00
PURABH ASSOCIATES 0.00 11970616.00
WEVALON CRAETION 0.00 36643437.00
SHREEJI SYNTHETICS 0.00 12975012.00
PARSHVA JIGNESH SHAH 0.00 (34200.00)
POWER HOUSE FITNESS LIMITED 0.00 (500000.00)
BHAVINI LANKAPATI 0.00 8000.00
ARTEDS FABS PVT LTD 0.00 8182085.00

28346.00 85432290.00

3.1 Other Current Liabilities
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

3.2 Short Term Provisions
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Others

T.D.S.PAYABLE 23556.00 77700.00
AUDIT FEES 5000.00 3000.00
PROVISION FOR TAX 0.00 142000.00

28556.00 222700.00



3.5 Capital work-in-progress
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

3.6 Intangible assets under development
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Development Cost Gross Opening 0.00 0.00
Addition 0.00 0.00
Deduction 0.00 0.00
Development Cost Gross Closing 0.00 0.00
Accumulated Amortisation Opening 0.00 0.00
Amortisation During Period 0.00 0.00
Deductions 0.00 0.00
Other Adjustments 0.00 0.00
Accumulated Amortisation During Period Closing 0.00 0.00
Accumulated Impairment Opening 0.00 0.00
Impairment During Period 0.00 0.00
Reversal Of Impairment 0.00 0.00
Accumulated Impairment During Period Closing 0.00 0.00
Development Cost Net Opening 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

3.7 Non-current investments
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

3.9 Long-term loans and advances
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Loans and advances to others

0.00 0.00

4.0 Other non-current assets
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Trade Receivable

Unsecured, Considered Good
Others

PRELIMINARY EXP NOT WRITTEN OFF 2335942.00 1055364.00
2335942.00 1055364.00

4.1 Current investments
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

4.2 Inventories
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Trading Goods 3165837.00 2097497.00

3165837.00 2097497.00



4.3 Trade receivables
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Trade Receivable

Unsecured considered good
Exceeding Six Months

BEE GEE LEASINF &INVESTMENT PVT LTD 0.00 9055450.00
SAMARPAN TEXTILES PVT LTD 0.00 9048550.00
SUHANISH TEXTILES 0.00 59988218.00
OTHER 0.00 47063.00
SANTOWIN CORPORATION LIMITED 0.00 19657834.00
A ONE CRATION 850375.00 0.00
BHAUTIK ENTERPRISE 624256.00 0.00
CHINKY FASHION 5033036.00 0.00
DHANESH ENTERPRISE 874155.00 0.00
FASHION APPREALS 890343.00 0.00
MATRU SHREE FASHION 862615.00 0.00
NEHA ENTERPRISE 507455.00 0.00
NIKITA INDUTRIES 568615.00 0.00
PIYUSH ENTERPRISE 549400.00 0.00
PRIYA CREATION 629855.00 0.00
SAKTI ENTERPISE 877685.00 0.00
SANA FASHION 1011955.00 0.00
SANCHAY IMPEX PVT LTD 3005218.00 0.00
SANJAY ENTERPRISE 754300.00 0.00
SILK FAB 1345555.00 0.00
SUBHAM CREATION & SUBHAM TENT HOUSE 712750.00 0.00
SUNDRY DEBTORS
TIRUPATI CLOTING

14445500.00
2049268.00

0.00

ARCHANA ENTERPRISE 454385.00 0.00
36046721.00 97797115.00

4.4 Cash and cash equivalents
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Cash in Hand 330286.00 108837.00
Balances With Banks 60139.00 87714.00
Others

390425.00 196551.00

Details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period from 8th November, 2016 to 30th December,
2016 as provided in the Table below:-

SBNs Other Denomination
Notes

Total

NIL NIL NIL NIL

Explanation : For the purposes of this clause, the term 'Specified Bank Notes' shall have the same meaning provided in the
notification of the Government of India, in the Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs number S.O. 3407(E), dated the
8th November, 2016.

4.5 Short-term loans and advances
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Loans and advances to others

Unsecured, considered good
MADAN LAL KHURANA 1842502.00 1690372.00
NEEL ENTERPRISE 166000.00 166000.00
HITKARI TEXTILE 500000.00 500000.00
SANTAN FABRICS 1700000.00 1700000.00
MEENASHI SILK MILLS PVT LTD 1547810.00 1431831.00
ADVANCE TAX 60000.00 0.00
NAHATA DEVELOPERS PVT.LTD 3174427.00 0.00
TDS RECEIVABLE 43979.00 0.00
JATIN YADAV 0.00 16000.00
SHIVAM TERINE PVT LTD 0.00 4851740.00

9034718.00 10355943.00



4.6 Other current assets
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
OFFICE DEPOSIT 30000.00 30000.00
STOCK HOLDING CO INDIA LTD 12000.00 12000.00
BSE LIMITED 260000.00 0.00

302000.00 42000.00

4.7 Revenue from operations
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Sale of Products 163578426.00 163067279.00

163578426.00 163067279.00

4.8 Other income
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016

Miscellaneous
OTHER INCOME 593529.00 1736502.00
PROFIT ON SALE OF MUTUAL FUND 9505.00 0.00
DISCOUNT RECEIVED 6938.00 0.00

609972.00 1736502.00

4.9 Cost of materials consumed
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

5.0 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Finished Goods

PURCHASE 159932714.00 150863012.00

159932714.00 150863012.00

5.1 Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Opening

Stock in Trade 2097497.00 13575409.00
2097497.00 13575409.00

Closing
Stock in Trade 3165837.00 2097497.00

3165837.00 2097497.00
Increase/Decrease

Stock in Trade (1068340.00) 11477912.00
(1068340.00) 11477912.00

Details of Changes in Inventory
Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Stock in Trade

STOCK (1068340.00) 11477912.00
(1068340.00) 11477912.00



5.2 Employee benefits expense
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

5.3 Finance costs
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

5.4 Depreciation and amortisation expense
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Depreciation & Amortisation

Amortisation Intangible Assets 951883.00 293427.00
951883.00 293427.00

5.5 Other expenses
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Other Expenses

LEGAL & PROFESSIONAL FEES 86100.00 57250.00
ACCOUNTING CHARGES 16500.00 15000.00
ELECTRICITY EXP 10760.00 6709.00
CORPORATION TAX 4310.00 3432.00
CONVEYANCE EXP. 282680.00 145240.00
PRINTING & STATIONARY EXP. 4465.00 38385.00
SALARY 1824930.00 996500.00
RENT EXP. 141450.00 71683.00
POSTAGE & COUIER 82618.00 837.00
BANK CHARGES 6573.00 2013.00
COMISSION EXP. 471117.00 0.00
ELECTICAL EXP. 680.00 0.00
GENERAL EXP. 274671.00 0.00
INTERNET EXP. 13765.00 0.00
INTEREST ON TAX 3231.00 0.00
LEGAL FEES 28700.00 0.00
OFFICE EXP. 103312.00 167927.00
OFFICE MAINTANCE EXP. 18540.00 0.00
PETROL EXP. 3917.00 0.00
SAMPLE EXP. 3570.00 0.00
STATIONARY EXP. 85220.00 0.00
TEA & CANTEEN EXP. 9070.00 0.00
TRAINING EXP. 24060.00 0.00
TRANSPORTING EXP. 85098.00 0.00
TRAVELLING EXP. 298060.00 25062.00
VEHICAL EXP. 9883.00 0.00
VIRUS PROTECTION EXP. 449.00 0.00
WATER EXP. 2080.00 0.00
VEHICAL REP & MAINTANCE EXP. 22480.00 85640.00
ASBA COMISSION 575.00 0.00
COMPUTER REPAIRING EXP. 29899.00 0.00
DEMAT CHARGES 4760.00 2900.00
TELEPHONE & MOBILE EXP. 14957.00 0.00
AUDIT FEES 5000.00 3000.00
ROC FILING EXP. 0.00 2000.00
COMPUTER REPAIR 0.00 16455.00
CAR INSURANCE 0.00 4335.00
INTEREST ON TDS 0.00 2700.00
INTEREST EXP. 0.00 15116.00
TRADE MARK EXP. 0.00 6500.00
TELEPHONE EXP. 0.00 30642.00

3973480.00 1699326.00



5.6 Exceptional items
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

5.7 Extraordinary Items
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

5.8 Prior Period items
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

5.9 Tax expense
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
Current tax 0.00 152347.00

0.00 152347.00

6.0 Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
0.00 0.00

6.2 Earnings per equity share
In `

Particulars 31/03/2017 31/03/2016
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To, 

The Members, 

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting their  Annual Report on the business and operations 

of the Company and the accounts for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2017. 

1. Financial summary or highlights/Performance of the Company (Standalone) 

The Board’s Report shall be prepared based on the stand alone financial statements of the 

company. 

 

2. Brief description of the Company’s working during the year/State of Company’s 

affair 

 

The Company is involved in the trading, marketing, export, merchants and dealers in Art Silk 

and textile goods and allied materials including readymade wear, cotton, nylon, terelene 

and  many more. 

3. Change in the nature of business, if any 

 

There is Change in the nature of Business like the trading, marketing, export, merchants and 
dealers in Art Silk and textile goods and allied materials including readymade wear, cotton, 

nylon, terelene and  many more 

 
The company got Listed on SME IPO Platform on 05th  May, 2016. 

4.  Dividend 

Due inadequate profit the Company has not declared dividend. 

 
5. Share Capital 

 

 The Company allotted 26,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10 each . 

 

 

 

 

Particulars 2016-2017 2015-2016 

Gross Profit  470,104 

Net Profit Before Tax  470,104 

Provision for Tax    152,347 

Net Profit After Tax  317,757 


